Map Matching Algorithm Based on Dynamic
Programming Approach
Alexander Yumaganov
Samara National Research University
Samara, Russia
Anton Agafonov
Samara National Research University

been collected. The proposed algorithm consists of two steps
performed in a cycle: path estimation and sequential removal
of edges from the path. To estimate the matching path, we
presented a map matching algorithm based on a dynamic
programming approach. Experimental studies conducted on
manually collected tracks in Samara, Russia, allow us to
conclude that the proposed algorithm has high accuracy and
superior other baseline methods by selected criteria.
In future studies, we will investigate our algorithm on
publicly-available datasets and focus on improving the com-
putational efficiency of the algorithm.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Agafonov and A. Yumaganov, “Short-term traffic flow forecasting
using a distributed spatial-temporal k nearest neighbors model,” in Pro-
ceedings - 21st IEEE International Conference on Computational Sci-
ence and Engineering, CSE 2018, 2018. doi: 10.1109/CSE.2018.00019
pp. 91–98.
[2] A. Nagy and V. Simon, “Identifying hidden influences of traffic in-
cidents’ effect in smart cities,” in Proceedings of the 2018 Federated
Conference on Computer Science and Information Systems, FedCSIS
2018, 2018. doi: 10.15439/2018F194 pp. 651–658.
[3] Y. Amara, A. Amamra, Y. Daheur, and L. Saichi, “A GIS data realistic
road generation approach for traffic simulation,” in Proceedings of
the 2019 Federated Conference on Computer Science and Information
Systems, FedCSIS 2019, 2019. doi: 10.15439/2019F223 pp. 385–390.
[4] D. Da Silva, J. Torres, A. Pinheiro, F. De Caldas Filho, F. Mendonca,
B. Praciano, G. De Oliveira Kfouri, and R. De Sousa, “Inference of
driver behavior using correlated IoT data from the vehicle telemetry
and the driver mobile phone,” in Proceedings of the 2019 Federated
Conference on Computer Science and Information Systems, FedCSIS
2019, 2019. doi: 10.15439/2019F263 pp. 487–491.
[5] V. Myasnikov, “Reconstruction of functions and digital images using
sign representations,” Computer Optics, vol. 43, no. 6, pp. 1041–1052,
2019. doi: 10.18287/2412-6179-2019-43-6-1041-1052
[6] M. Kubička, A. Cela, H. Mounier, and S. Niculescu, “On designing
robust real-time map-matching algorithms,” in 2014 17th IEEE Inter-
national Conference on Intelligent Transportation Systems, ITSC 2014,
2014. doi: 10.1109/ITSC.2014.6957733 pp. 464–470.
[7] C. White, D. Bernstein, and A. Kornhauser, “Some map matching
algorithms for personal navigation assistants,” Transportation Research
Part C: Emerging Technologies, vol. 8, no. 1-6, pp. 91–108, 2000. doi:
10.1016/S0968-090X(00)00026-7
[8] H. Wei, Y. Wang, G. Forman, Y. Zhu, and H. Guan, “Fast Viterbi map
matching with tunable weight functions,” in GIS: Proceedings of the
ACM International Symposium on Advances in Geographic Information
Systems, 2012. doi: 10.1145/2424321.2424430 pp. 613–616.
[9] D. Fiedler, M. Čáp, J. Nykl, P. Žilecký, and M. Schaefer, “Map Matching
Algorithm for Large-scale Datasets,” arXiv:1910.05312 [cs, eess], Sep.
2019, arXiv: 1910.05312. [Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/1910.
05312
[10] Y. Li, Q. Huang, M. Kerber, L. Zhang, and L. Guibas, “Large-scale joint
map matching of GPS traces,” in GIS: Proceedings of the ACM Inter-
national Symposium on Advances in Geographic Information Systems,
2013. doi: 10.1145/2525314.2525333 pp. 214–223.
[11] M. Kubicka, A. Cela, H. Mounier, and S.-I. Niculescu, “Compara-
tive Study and Application-Oriented Classification of Vehicular Map-
Matching Methods,” IEEE Intelligent Transportation Systems Magazine,
vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 150–166, 2018. doi: 10.1109/MITS.2018.2806630
Conference Name: IEEE Intelligent Transportation Systems Magazine.
[12] M. Hashemi and H. A. Karimi, “A critical review of real-time map-
matching algorithms: Current issues and future directions,” Computers,
Environment and Urban Systems, vol. 48, pp. 153–165, Nov. 2014. doi: